RESOLUTION No. 17-116

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF DORAL SCHOOL CROSSING GUARDS SERVICE TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN A HIGH LEVEL OF COMPETENT SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD SERVICE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") desires to maintain a high level of competent professional School Cross Guard ("SCG") service in the community; and

WHEREAS, the City has the latitude to determine the level and deployment of SCG services and to establish service priorities for same by way of an interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County (the "Interlocal Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement would allow the interested parties to develop a long standing relations in order to effectively serve the city, the applicable school(s) and its students.

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council approve the Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the City of Doral School Crossing Guard Service to allow the interested parties to develop a long standing relations in order to effectively serve the city, the applicable school(s) and its students.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the City of Doral School Crossing Guard Service, attached hereto as Exhibit 'A," which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. This will be funded in account 001.60005.500342-School Crossing Guards.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Fraga who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of June, 2017.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY